
Wirral Children’s Trust                                           Children’s Trust Board 
Agenda 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

  
 

 

 

Friday, 15 January 2010 commencing at 9.00 am 
Professional Excellence Centre, Acre Lane, Bromborough 

 
 

1. 09:00 APOLOGIES  
 
2. 09:00 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
3. 09:05 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
4. 09: 10 MATTER ARISING  
 
5. 09:15 WIRRAL CHILDREN'S TRUST COMMISSIONING STRATEGY  
 
6. 10:00 CONNEXIONS CORE OFFER  
 
           10:15 BREAK 
 
7. 10:30 BEING HEALTHY STRATEGY GROUP REPORT (Pages 9 - 

16) 
 
8. 11:00 YOUNG PEOPLE AND ALCOHOL BRIEFING (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
9. 11:15 WIRRAL COMMON ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK ACTIVITY 

(Pages 23 - 30) 
 
10. 11:30 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN UPDATE (Pages 31 - 32) 
 
11. 11:45 DISTRICT BOARDS REVIEW (Pages 33 - 34) 
 
12. 11:55 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
13. 12:00 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING: 19 MARCH 2010, 

09:00 - 12:00  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD  
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 20 November 2009 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
1 of 8 

 
Present: Councillor Phil Davies (Chair) 

  
 Councillors 

 
 
Officers  

Sheila Clarke 
Jean Quinn 
 
Howard Cooper 
Paula Dixon 
Thelma Wiltshire 
Simon Fitzpatrick 
Emma Dodd 
Kathryn Podmore 
Tina Long 
Andy Styring 
Hazel Thompson 
Bev Morgan 
Richard Longster 
Sue Drew 
 

 

In attendance: Officers  Jane Cowden 
 

 
 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Alan Stennard 
Shanila Roohi 
Gillian Thomas 
Bob Gittins (S Fitzpatrick representing) 
Peter Brandrick 
 

  
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
 

  
3 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
Cllr Davies gave a welcome to the Board and noted that 2 extra papers were being circulated for 
reference at the meeting. 
 
 

4 MATTERS ARISING 
 
iv. Howard Cooper updated this Board on a meeting held with the 4 District Boards, which was very 

productive.  The Birkenhead Board was positive and there was a 
[...]
as good.  Thelma Wiltshire 
asked about focussing on individual schools.  Sue replied that some mapping work had been done 
but all schools were being targeted.  This is the first year that analysis has been possible due to a 
change in legislation regarding how data is held.  Thelma Wiltshire noted that children being 
underweight were also an issue.  Tina Long asked if there was work to be done with health visitors 
with regards to the under 5s and Bev Morgan noted that a lot had been done to improve breast-
feeding.  Cllr Davies requested that as obesity is above the target this indicator should be monitored. 
 
The Board note the report. 

 
 
9  CAA CHILDREN’S SERVICES RATING (DRAFT) 
 

Howard Cooper reported that the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) draft rating had been 
received.  The provisional outcome was that children’s services in Wirral performs well (grade 3) 
which was a pleasing result.  Cllr Davies noted that the report will be published on 10 December 
2009.  The 2 page letter about children’s services will be circulated to the Board. 
 
Howard explained that Wirral has not been subject to an unannounced inspection yet but there has 
been a great deal of activity in preparation for this.  An audit of case files has been done which has 
proved to be a good exercise.  Howard noted that the longer we go without an unannounced 
inspection the more likely a full inspection will be. 
 
The Board note the report. 

 
 
10  CONNEXIONS COMMISIONING 
 

Peter Edmondson outlined the approach to commission a Connexions Service for the 6 Merseyside 
Authorities for the period January 2010 to 31 March 2012.  Legal advice in 2008 indicated that 
commissioning from 2009 onwards would need to follow European Union procurement regulations 
and Halton Council is acting as the lead for this work.  The process has been time consuming and 
Mott MacDonald were appointed as external consultants to ensure an independent view.  It was 
agreed that a contract should be 
[...]
ing with children and young people have the best possible personal and 
professional development, knowledge and skills, behaviours and aptitudes, support and advice. 
 
The report highlights what children and young people want and who makes up the children’s 
workforce.  We are currently focussing on the core workforce who work entirely with children.  The 
CWDC have an on-line self-assessment tool which has been used to work out where our Trust is up 
to on developing one children’s workforce and inform our priorities.  There is a need to make a 
commitment to the strategy at all levels, from partners down to individuals and an expectation that 
everyone will engage.  Key priorities have been identified, in particular: 
 

• Complete the Wirral Children’s Workforce strategy 

• Gain agreement on the overall framework and Statement of Intent with the Children’s Trust 

• Further develop of key programmes in conjunction with partner providers: 
- Common induction programme 
- Leadership and Management 

 
A draft Framework of Entitlement and Progression has also been produced which looks at the next 
steps in professional development. 
 
Bev Morgan noted that there were not the same opportunities for training and development in the 
voluntary sector as in others and Hazel Thompson felt it would be difficult for her to implement this.  
Tina Long commented that this was a stunning piece of work and from a commissioning perspective 
should be put into contracts for providers.  Hazel Thompson noted when tenders are made budgets 
do not cover the 10% management costs.  Howard Cooper replied that the Children’s Trust needs to 
be a fully commissioning body so could agree to build in workforce requirements. 
 
Simon Fitzpatrick noted that this was an excellent piece of work.  The Police are currently working 
with John Moores on Safer Schools partnerships and he would take this back and identify someone to 
liaise with the Board. 
 
Richard Longster asked how a common induction programme would be developed across parties.  
Mark Parkinson replied that this was at the development stages and would be piloted over the spring 
term.  He added that there was a resource pack and materials to support induction. 
 
Andy Styring asked how the strategy could be put into practice.  They are being inspected next week 
and Children’s Trust mandatory training would have to meet the standard.  Hazel Thompson noted 
that Higher Education courses were expensive and asked if the Trust would think about having places 
for the voluntary sector.  Howard Cooper replied that this could be considered. 
 
Cllr Davies suggested that the Board approve the strategy but it should be reviewed by the Trust 
again.  Attention should be given to Section 2 as this listed the commitments being made by the 
Children’s Trust.  Tina Long asked for an electronic copy to be made available.  Hazel Thompson 
requested a membership list of organisations in the Children’s Trust. 

Page 7



 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
8 of 8 

 

 
The Board approve the strategy. 

 
 
14 STAR CHAMBER FOR DATA COLLECTION AND SURVEYS 
 

Mark Parkinson outlined the proposals for establishing a ‘Star Chamber’ to oversee the various 
surveys going to schools from partners across the Children’s Trust.  The need for this has arisen 
because of the demands on schools and the low response to key surveys such as Tellus and the 
Audit Commission Survey.  A working group has defined the criteria for permitting a survey and the 
processes involved.  A membership list for the Star Chamber has been drawn up and the decision of 
this group will be final.  Mark noted that further suggestions for membership of this group would be 
welcome and Kathryn Podmore suggested adding a Post 16 representative.  The proposal is that the 
Star Chamber should come into force from January 2010 to approve requests from March 2010 
onwards.  This has already been discussed with Headteacher groups who are supportive. 
 
Cllr She
[...]
 four priority areas: 

• Reduction in the harmful consequences of risk taking behaviour 

• Reduction in the prevalence of overweight and obesity in children 

• Implementation of the Child Health Strategy 

• Inequalities in the health and wellbeing of children and young people are reduced 
 
The Being Healthy Strategy Group is chaired by the Head of Health and Wellbeing for Children and 
Young People, Public Health. Membership is drawn from multi-agency representation relating to 
each priority area and others who have an interest and are able to influence improving health 
outcomes for children and young people, including managers and practitioners from across the 
Children’s Trust. All members are active and committed to delivering the agenda. However we 
recognise that there are gaps in the membership including Social Care and other Family Support 
services and services to vulnerable groups and will look to rectify this in the New Year. Meetings 
are held every six weeks and terms of reference have been agreed. The group has oversight of the 
following sub-committees: 

• Teenage Pregnancy Steering Group 

• Breast Feeding Steering Group 

• Healthy Schools Steering Group 

• Obesity Programme Board 

• Sexual Health Programme Board 
 
In addition, recent developments have led to the Being Healthy group being closely aligned to the 
Children’s Modernisation Group of NHS Wirral to ensure complimentary activities are agreed to 
achieve better health outcomes for all children and young people living in Wirral. 
 
One of the main functions of the Being Healthy group is to monitor and report on the progress of 
the Being Healthy element of the Children and Young People’s Plan, including issues regarding the 
respective National Indicators, LAA targets, allocated task groups and any other locally based 
targets agreed by the partnership. At each meeting a full progress report is given on one of the 
priority areas with exception reporting provided for the remaining 
[...]
ing/pooling of ideas to 
deliver cross cutting outcomes 

2. Potential for alignment of 
budgets/resources to achieve outcomes 

3. Greater involvement of partnership 
organisations in delivering the child health 
agenda 

 

1. Availability of skilled and experienced staff to 
deliver initiatives e.g. health visiting 

2. Time limited grant funding and reduced 
capacity to mainstream with current economic 
crisis (e.g. Family Nurse Partnership, 
Teenage Pregnancy initiatives) 

 

 
Summary 
 
Across the Being Healthy outcome area we have made good progress in delivering the Being 
Healthy element of the Children and Young People’s Plan and in meeting the relevant national 
indicators relating to this outcome area. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That Wirral Children’s Trust Board endorse the report. 
 
 
Report Author:       Contact: 
Anne Tattersall     Phone: 0151 514 2211 
Head of Health and Wellbeing 
Children and Young People 
Public Health, NHS Wirral    Email: Anne.Tattersall@wirral.nhs.uk 
 
Appendices  
Appendix 1 Being Healthy Linked Programmes and Priorities 

Page 15



 8 

  
Appendix 1 
 
 

Being Healthy Linked Programmes and Priorities 
 
 

Children and Young People’s Plan Being Healthy Priorities 2009/10 

• Reduction in the harmful consequences of risk taking behaviour 

• Reduction in the prevalence of overweight and obesity in children (NB will change 2010/11 to 
reflect health weight instead of obesity) 

• Implementation of the Child Health Strategy 

• Inequalities in the health of children and young people are reduced. 
 

NHS Wirral Strategic Commissioning Plan linked programmes 2009/13 

• Obesity Programme 
•   Sexual Health Programme 
 

Wirral Council Corporate Plan 2010-2013 Being Healthy Linked Aims 
• Reduce teenage conceptions 
• Support children to achieve and maintain a healthy weight 
 

Local Area Agreement Related Indicators 

• NI 39 Alcohol harm-related hospital admission rates 

• NI 112 Under 18 conception rate 

• NI 55 Obesity among primary school age children in Reception Year 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 1 

Wirral Childrens Trust Board 15th January 2010 
 

Young People and Alcohol Briefing 

 
 
Executive Summary 

 

The Government made a commitment in the Children’s Plan, published in December 2007, 
to look at what more might be done to reduce excessive drinking by children and young 
people under the age of 18. This report provides information and service developments 
that will address significant issues for Wirral as a consequence of alcohol misuse, 
particularly for young people. 
 
It has long been recognised that the excessive consumption of alcohol can be damaging. 
There is compelling evidence about the negative impact of drinking on young people, their 
families and wider society. Known risks associated with under age drinking can include 
effects on individual and family welfare, educational under-achievement, illicit drug misuse, 
teenage conceptions and unintentional injury. 
 
Based within the context of the HM Government’s Youth Alcohol Action Plan (2008), the 
National Drugs Strategy (2008), the Chief Medical Officer’s guidance on the consumption 
of alcohol by children and young people and a Borough specific alcohol needs 
assessment, Wirral DAAT/NHS have commissioned a wide ranging alcohol programme 
targeted towards stakeholders to guide their efforts to reduce the harms that alcohol 
causes young people, their families and the communities in which they live. 
 
The Young Persons Alcohol Plan ensures multi agency, multi disciplinary initiatives are  in 
place across the borough to enhance engagement, screening and prevention activities, 
increase awareness of parental responsibilities, provide access to specialist support and 
work towards a reduction in the numbers of alcohol related presentations to the Accident 
and Emergency Department and hospital admissions.  
 

1 Background 
 
1.1 There have been changes in recent years in the levels and frequency of young
[...]

planned group work, street work and through brief interventions 

 

7.7   Targeted information campaign to be devised  
 

• Range of approved products produced and disseminated  

• Steering group formed to ensure project delivery. 

• Ensure specific elements of the campaign are  directed towards young 
female drinkers  

 

8 Recommendations 
 
8.1 That Wirral Children’s Trust Board note the report. 
 
 

9         Background Papers 
 

Reaching Out: Think Family, Cabinet Office, 2007 and Think Family: Improving the 
life chances of families at risk, Cabinet Office, 2008 
 
Guidance on the consumption of alcohol by children and young people  
From Sir Liam Donaldson Chief Medical Officer for England December 2009 
 
Hidden Harm – responding to the needs of children of problem drug users, Advisory 
Council on the Misuse of Drugs (ACMD), 2003 and Hidden Harm Three Years On, 
ACMD, 2007 
Aiming high for young people: A ten year strategy for positive activities, HM 
Treasury/DCSF, 2007 
 
Every Child Matters: Change for Children– Young People and Drugs, DfES, 2005 
 
Youth Alcohol Action Plan, DCSF, summer 2008 
 
Report Author: 
Terry White 
Young Persons Programme Manager  
Children & Young Peoples Department 

Contact Details: 
Terrywhite@wirral.gov.uk 
0151-637-6104 

 
Date 07.01.10 

Page 22



 1

WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD – 15TH JANUARY 2010 
 
Wirral CAF Activity April to November 2009 

 
 
Background 
 
The Common Assessment Framework (CAF) Database was piloted for 3 months within 
the Re-modelling Social Work Delivery Project Team in the Birkenhead, Tranmere and 
Rockferry area of the Wirral between January – March 2009.  Following a successful pilot 
the database was rolled out across the Wirral in April 2009.   
 
The purpose of the database is to enable Area Teams to map out and monitor areas of 
need concentrating on the following elements: 
• Geographical location 
• By agency completing CAF 
• Gender 
• Age group 
• Need category 
 
Monthly re
[...]
Forums to ensure consistency of focus and 

operation. 
• The West and South Wirral Boards would be merged. 
 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
1. That Wirral Children’s Trust Board reviews the findings from the review and determines 
the future of the District Boards. 
 
 
Appendix 1. Review of the District Boards 19th October, 2009. 
Appendix 2. Birkenhead District Board Action Plan 2009/10 
Appendix 3.  Review of the District Boards 1 December, 2009 
 
Report Author:       Contact: 
Nancy Clarkson     Phone: 6664320 
Head of Planning and Performance  Email:  nancyclarkson@wirral.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 11

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 09:05 Minutes of previous meeting
	7 10:30 Being Healthy Strategy Group Report
	8 11:00 Young People and Alcohol Briefing
	9 11:15 Wirral Common Assessment Framework Activity
	10 11:30 Safeguarding Children Update
	11 11:45 District Boards Review



Minutes of the meeting

WIRRAL CHILDREN'S TRUST BOARD
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 15 January 2010

Present:

Councillor

Phil Davies (Chair)

Councillor
Councillor

Sheila Clarke
Jean Quinn
Peter Brandrick
Howard Cooper
Bob Gittins
Tina Long
Richard Longster
Bev Morgan
Kathryn Podmore
Hazel Thompson
Thelma Wiltshire
Anne Tattersall representing Sue Drew
Jo Beet representing Gillian Thomas
Barbara Baker representing Andy Styring

In attendance:

33

Officers

Nancy Clarkson
Rose Curtis
Sheila Lynch
Julia Hassall
Gary Rickwood
Terry White
Peter Wong

09:00 APOLOGIES
Emma Dodd
Paula Dixon
Sue Drew (represented by Anne Tattersall)
Shanila Roohi
Sandra Shannon
Alan Stennard
Andy Styring (represented by Barbara Baker)
Gillian Thomas (represented by Jo Beet)

34

09:00 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

1 of 8

35

09:05 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Amendments:
Item 8 Local Area Agreement Report Quarter 2. Bev Morgan noted that a lot had been
done to improve breast feeding.
Amended to: Bev Morgan noted that a lot was being done to improve breast feeding
Item 13 Workforce Strategy. Hazel Thompson felt it would be difficult for her to
implement this.
Amended to: Hazel Thompson felt it would be difficult to implement this.
Resolved – That with the amendments the minutes of the meeting on the 20th
November 2009 be approved and adopted.

36

09: 10 MATTER ARISING
None.

37

09:15 WIRRAL CHILDREN'S TRUST COMMISSIONING STRATEGY
Rose Curtis and Peter Wong presented on the progress of development of a
commissioning strategy. Currently Wirral Children’s Trust has a Joint Commissioning
Framework although implementation has not been consistent across the partnership. It
was suggested that the new governance structures for the Children’s Trust, the
upcoming statutory status of the Trust arrangements, and current financial drivers
require a step change in the commissioning capacity of the partnership.
Ali Hardman of the Commissioning Support Programme (CSP) has been working with
the Children’s Trust Executive to support Wirral arrangements. A workshop was held on
Wed 13th January. Stage 1 was a Self Analysis and Planning Exercise (SAPE).
Through self assessment the Children’s Trust was rated against twelve standards in
three sections.
Section 1- Governance and Framework
The architecture and some arrangements are in place but these are not a consistent
whole. The suggestion is that more focus is required on co-ordination and
implementation.
Section 2 – Commissioning Activity
Activity was identified to be patchy although some clear plans are in place in some
areas.
Section 3 – Capacity and Competence
There is not a common perspective or practice across partners. There is a lack of
capacity, expertise and a dedicated resource.
During the exercises three key areas were identified:
• Children with disabilities/complex needs
• Identifying children at risk of poor outcomes
• Major shift towards early intervention and prevention

2 of 8

The SAPE exercise will be continued with various stakeholder groups. The self
assessment exercise is ‘Gate 1’, the exploration part of the process. The next steps are
to prepare, deliver and sustain success criteria. The CSP will provide tailored support for
one year.
The Board were asked to:
• Note and approve the content of the SAPE.
• Note the key areas for further focus that have been identified as those which will
contribute most to a step change.
• Agree that these key areas will be subject to ‘deep dives’ and that detailed findings
and recommendations will be considered in due course.
A discussion regarding the presentation was held.
Tina Long suggested that the Board would have to ask searching questions as to how
Wirral should progress such as developing an evolutionary approach or to be more
radical such as to set up a joint commissioning unit that operates for the Children’s Trust.
Tina Long suggests that to deliver effectively a radical approach is required. She
suggested that the Children’s Trust should set out what we aspire to and that collectively
as a Children’s Trust that debate has not been held.
Richard Longster suggested that it was a very honest appraisal. He asked what could be
learned from other Children’s Trusts. Howard Cooper responded that practices have
varied from joint units to very little and all points in between. For example Hertfordshire
PCT and the Council have merged. Liverpool PCTs and the Council have pooled £450
million. Wigan Children’s Services is in the process of establishing a Joint Children’s
Commissioning Unit. Wirral is currently at the lower end of the continuum.
Hazel Thomson suggested more involvement of partners in the process; Peter Wong
replied that the starting point was with the Children’s Trust Executive but that this would
now be carried out with other groups. Peter Wong and Rose Curtis will discuss this
further with Hazel Thompson and Bev Morgan.
Howard Cooper reflected on the national picture and the likelihood of reduced budgets
although details of areas for cuts have not yet been determined. It is not known how
much, how quickly or in what areas savings must be made. He noted that as people
responsible for providing services to children we must look at all options and efficiencies
must be found. At the local level we must have clarity on priorities for commissioning
and take hard decisions.
Howard Cooper suggested that partner organisations needed to question their appetite
to pool sovereignty, it is important to distinguish the impact of this on funding and
decision making. This board is the commissioner for children and if that is the case then
it should have sovereignty.
Tina Long suggested that the Board should have discussions about what is required to
improve outcomes and how this impacts on commissioning and that the Board should
influence how sovereignty is defined.
Councillor Davies agreed that a further Board discussion is required but that discussion
with parent organisation was also required to define their mandate.

3 of 8

The Board was in agreement that a further report was required, Rose Curtis, Peter Wong
and Nancy Clarkson were asked to collate this. Tina Long would facilitate this process.
The report would include:
Discussion of the mandate for organisations including examples, issues and
potential impact.
• Options for scope of the commissioning strategy.
• Options for the Wirral commissioning structure.

•

Councillor Davies thanked the board for a useful discussion.
Resolved - That a further report be presented for the next meeting. That Board
members discuss commissioning with their organisations to prepare for the next
meeting. That Job Centre Plus to present an overview of their organisation to the
Board at a future meeting.
38

10:00 CONNEXIONS CORE OFFER
Sheila Lynch, Assistant Director (Performance), Greater Merseyside Connexions
presented.
Board members requested this report at the last meeting. Greater Merseyside
Connexions service was recently commissioned to provide services across six
Merseyside authorities until 31 March 2012. The contract represents a significant
reduction of funding in Wirral. A core service is in operation with options for accelerated
and advanced services as required. All areas have the option to purchase over and
above the core service.
The contract has been defined and is currently being finalised and signed off. Local
delivery plans will be developed. Guidance regarding the 14-19 landscape is changing
due to the range of 14-19 provision now available and the planned raising of the
participation age. Standards for Information Advice and Guidance (IAG), advancements
in adult cover and advancement services are being addressed within this changing
context.
Core Service Statutory provision includes:
•
•
•
•

Career Education and Guidance
Encouraging participation
Assessment to support transition
Achievement of targets including 16-18 NEET, increasing the proportion of 19
year olds achieving level 2, client tracking and contribution to other key
targets.

Further detail of the core service was outlined. Personal Advisors deliver IAG in schools
and colleges. Targeted support is available for Children in care, young people with
learning difficulties and disabilities (LDD), young offenders and young carers. Curriculum
support to schools, colleges and learning providers and around IAG. Innovative out of
hours provision, including young people developing online services, virtual groups and
podcasts. Services to families, four Connexions Centres also deliver adult services.

4 of 8

Services will focus on early intervention to ensure prevention and sustainable outcomes.
Vacancy Services including text adverts.
A range of Accelerated and Enhanced Services will be available for LAs, schools and
colleges to purchase. Examples include:
•
•
•
•

Positive Activities for Young People (PAYP) services.
Careers Education Information Advice and Guidance fund
14-19 Curriculum resource pack
Careers Library Services including source software licences.

Tina Long asked if there were any risks associated with reduced funding. Risk
management was addressed in the Commissioning process. The outcome will be the
preservation of front line services. Risk to these should be negligible but there will be a
shift in services and reductions in other areas.
Resolved – That the presentation be noted.
39

10:30 BEING HEALTHY STRATEGY GROUP REPORT
Anne Tattersall, Head of Health and Wellbeing Children and Young People, Public
Health, NHS Wirral and Being Healthy Strategy Lead, introduced the report.
The Being Healthy strategy group was reported to be a very committed multi-agency
group, with good partnership working. It is well aligned to a range of sub-committees
including the teenage pregnancy, breast feeding, healthy school steering groups and the
obesity and sexual health programme boards.
The group works directly to and informs the priorities outlined in the Children and Young
People’s Plan. The key recent achievements include health services launched in
schools, decreased teenage conception rates and exciting developments in the
breastfeeding peer support programme.
Some key issues were outlined including the launch of the Healthy Child Programme
with no additional funding provided. Key challenges ahead included the sustainability of
services linked to funding reductions which may require difficult decisions. Risks
outlined included staff availability and recruitment. For example an issue was raised
regarding recruitment of health visitors which is being addressed by the PCT.
Regarding developments in the National Child Measurement programme Thelma
Wiltshire reported that schools have had no feedback yet. Anne Tattersall reported that
analysis is currently being carried out and she will ensure that schools will be provided
with the information. Six schools are being piloted for enhancement of the programme
and work with families.
Areas for Promotion were discussed and programmes are in development including
baby and teen life check, weight management services and immunisation benefits.
Two areas were reported in detail. The Human Papilloma Virus (HPV) uptake is 94% for
the 2008/09 cohort, the highest in the North West which is the result of a good multiagency approach. Good progress is being made regarding teenage conceptions and

5 of 8

numbers are decreasing. Annual data for 2008 due in February. Excellent programmes
are in place and the reducing teenage conceptions profile has been raised, everyone is
involved at all levels in all Wirral organisations to drive forward awareness.
Howard Cooper noted that to optimise outcomes as demonstrated by the teenage
pregnancy project a comprehensive approach including top level support, good project
management, embedding in universal services such as schools can enhance the impact
of the project.
Councillor Quinn suggested that like teenage pregnancy, obesity is not just a health
issue, and that everyone should be involved.
Thelma Wiltshire noted the importance of health issues for schools and the impact of ill
health on attendance and outcomes. Sixth form colleges are included in discussions
around the Healthy Child Programme. Anne Tattersall reported that enhanced school
representation on the Being Healthy Strategy Group would be beneficial and she would
investigate this.
Resolved – That the report be noted.

40

11:00 YOUNG PEOPLE AND ALCOHOL BRIEFING
Terry White, Young Persons Programme Manager presented to the Board.
This report was requested at the previous board to provide an overview of alcohol
services available for young people.
The Wirral Programme is based within the context of the HM Government’s Youth
Alcohol Action Plan (2008), the National Drugs Strategy (2008), the Chief Medical
Officer’s guidance and a Borough specific alcohol needs assessment. Wirral Drugs and
Alcohol Team (DAAT)/NHS Wirral has commissioned an alcohol programme targeted
towards stakeholders to guide their efforts to reduce the harms that alcohol causes
young people, their families and the communities. Funding is provided by government
grant and NHS Wirral.
Alcohol is increasingly causing health and other problems for young people. Less young
people are drinking, but those who are drinking are consuming larger amounts. The
related risk taking behaviour and the impact of this was outlined.
The DAAT has an overall budget of £500,000. The School Drugs Advisor role was
outlined and links to other groups including Response, Connexions and LAC nurses.
Many agencies are involved and a range of universal, targeted and specialist
programmes are in place.
The local needs assessment and plan has been submitted to the National Treatment
Agency. It has received good feedback and the recommendation is to immediately
implement it, with no changes. It includes a model of working with multi agency
partnerships linking A&E admissions to ensure follow up by appropriate agencies. Use of
social marketing techniques to deliver information effectively is included in the plan and
preventative work and intervention analysis is development with the police. More work
with schools and family intervention is in development.

6 of 8

Councillor Davies queried the length of funding streams for this area. The bulk of grants
are for three years but some grant funding is annual.
Resolved – That the report and presentation be noted.
41

11:15 WIRRAL COMMON ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK ACTIVITY
The Common Assessment Framework (CAF) report was presented by Julia Hassall,
Head of Branch Children’s Social Care, Wirral Council.
The report presented CAF activity April to November 2009 by area, gender, age group,
agency, need and outcome areas. The highest activity is in Birkenhead; the lowest in
Wirral South and West. This is linked to area team leader capacity. With strong area
team leaders more CAFs can be addressed which stops escalation. Helping children
stay safe is the primary reason for CAF and team around the child work.
Councillor Davies asked if all agencies fully engaged in CAF. Julia Hassall reported that
schools, school nurses, health visitors and Homestart are well engaged. There are gaps
in some areas. The Staying Safe Strategy Group update scheduled for May will further
report on this area.
Thelma Wiltshire reported that schools had found that there was a tendency for other
agencies to assume the school will write the CAF.
The CAF post is funded through the LSCB which partner agencies contribute to. LSCB
funding is voluntary and there is no national government formula, commitment to this
funding is a challenging area. Continued funding of the CAF post is required to continue
the CAF co-ordination and reporting work.
Julia Hassall will organise monthly CAF report to go to all strategy leads to share with
strategy group members and further embed CAF across all agencies.
Resolved – That the report be noted.

42

11:45 DISTRICT BOARDS REVIEW
Howard Cooper updated the board. A District Board review paper was provided. A
refresh of the boards would require:
•
Effort required by officers to manage the boards
•
Partners are required to engage with the boards
•
Clear work programme linked to the CYPP
As resources are required to operate the boards, the benefits need to be realised.
Previously there were four boards. We know the need is greater in some areas rather
than others. The PCT and Adult Social Care have organised around three districts. One
option is to re-align District Boards to three instead of the original four.
Kathryn Podmore reported that membership of the boards is a key factor.

7 of 8

Councillor Quinn suggested that the merger of two boards would result in an area too
large to have local ownership.
Tina Long suggested that for the health locality manager to join the boards then three
boards are the ideal, however if the number was retained at four different people could
attend.
Anne Tattersall suggested that district and area intelligence was key to developing an
appropriate action plan.
Councillor Clarke suggested that as Children’s Services planning mapped to the four
District model and this should be retained for the proposed review year.
Resolved - That the District Boards are retained at four and progress will be
reviewed by the Children’s Trust Board in a year.

43

11:30 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN UPDATE
Caroline McKenna, Strategic Service Manager Safeguarding presented to the Board.
The briefing updated the Board on the new arrangements for safeguarding resulting from
the national response to the Lord Laming report. The report presented outlined new and
planned arrangements.
Funding of the LSCB board and budget setting is being investigated. Arrangements are
being made for the LSCB annual report to be delivered to the Children’s Trust Board. At
the moment quarterly safeguarding reports are reported to Children’s Trust Board.
Current reporting is being evaluated and the Boards may want to develop this further.
A Joint Children’s Trust and LSCB event is planned for 28th January “Keeping Wirral
Children Safe – True for Us”. All Trust and LSCB groups are invited. The event will focus
on linking Children’s Trust Board and LSC Board and will evaluate the Ofsted
Safeguarding and Looked After Children inspections. A self assessment exercise of
safeguarding and roles of Children’s Trust Board and LSCB will be carried out at the
event.
Resolved – That the report be noted.

44

12:00 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING: 19 MARCH 2010, 09:00 - 12:00

8 of 8

